
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 16 September 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Edward Fraser 
Reeves (Chair) 

Councillor Dom Vaitkus (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Tom Beckett Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Mark Cherry Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Frank Ideh Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2025. 
 
 

4. Chair's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chair. 
 
 

5. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chair to report on any requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Quarter 1 Finance Monthly Performance Report 2025-2026  (Pages 11 - 40)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To report to the Committee the council’s financial position at the end of the financial 
year 2025-2026. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report.    
 
 

8. Budget Process 2026/27  (Pages 41 - 56)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
This report is to inform the Committee of the proposed approach to the 2026/27 
Budget Process, as approved by the Executive at its meeting 2 September 2025.  
The report provides context and background information on the existing Medium-
Term Financial Strategy and information on latest government announcements 
relevant to the Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the Budget Process for 2026/27. 
 
1.2 To note the base assumptions to be used for the 2026/27 budget. 
 
1.3 To note that a five-year period for the Medium-Term Financial Strategy to 

2030/31 and five-year period for the Capital Programme to 2030/31 has been 
set. 

 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 57 - 58)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 



 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Lounge at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm, please leave the building via the nearest available exit. The fire 
assembly point is outside the Premier Inn, adjacent to the canal. 
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber, you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of those images for and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 8 September 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at 39 Castle 
Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 8 July 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves (Chair)  
Councillor Dom Vaitkus (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Gemma Coton (In place of Councillor Robert Parkinson) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Property and Regeneration 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 8 July 2025 

  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 4 March 2025 and 21 
May 2025 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

5 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 
 

6 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

8 Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
advise of the Council’s financial positions at the end of the financial year 
2024-2025. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised the Committee that the Councils’ capital outturn 
position for 2024/25 was a surplus of £162k after the proposed contributions 
made to reserves of £2.02million. The outturn position showed pressures of 
£730k which had been offset by an underspend of £2.733mil across policy 
contingency and executive matters. 
 
Regarding reserves, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration explained that, subject to Executive approval, there was a 
closing balance of £41mil revenue and £5mil capital. Under the delegated 
authority outlined in the reserves policy, the Assistant Director of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) had approved the contributions to and uses of capital 
reserves for 2024/25. This included the usage of £1.496m of capital receipts 
and £0.679m of capital grants unapplied which was used to support the 
overall funding of the capital programme. This usage reduced the Council's 
Capital Financing Requirement and therefore the associated ongoing 
Minimum Revenue Provision which was met from the revenue budget. 
 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 8 July 2025 

  

In response to a question by the Committee querying if the £2mil amount 
proposed to be moved to reserves was a one off or could become  normal 
practice in future years, the Assistant Director of Finance advised that this 
was down to good treasury management by officers however the amount was 
not an amount expected in future years and in the long term.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2026/27  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report for 
Members to consider the proposed banded scheme for Council Tax 
Reduction (CTR) for 2026/27. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised the Committee that the scheme was an update to the 
current scheme that was introduced in April. There were no proposed 
changes to the scheme and it was recommended that the current scheme, 
uprated for inflationary factors, continue. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration explained that 
there was a proposed change to the administration of the process to include 
Universal Credit customers as Council Tax Reduction (CTR) applicants by 
accepting the DWP information through the data sharing agreement. There 
was an anticipated nominal increase of £72k in the cost of the scheme, 
however this would be offset by the streamlined administration of onboarding 
new CTR claims at the point of the customer claiming Universal Credit. 
 
Members of the Committee commented that it was an excellent scheme and 
the proposed change to the administration would make the scheme even 
better for those eligible. Members commended officers for the 98.02%Council 
Tax collection rate in Cherwell, which was reported as the highest rate for all 
authorities within Oxfordshire. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

Council be noted. 
 

(2) That, having given due consideration, Executive be recommended to 
agree that the current scheme is retained for 2026/27. 

 
 

10 Business Rates Reset Consultation  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report to update 
the Committee on the Business Rates Reset consultations; one of which took 
place in April and a follow up that was launched 20 June for responses in mid-

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 8 July 2025 

  

August. These consultations related directly to the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2026/27 – 2030/31. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised the Committee that the Government had launched a 
consultation earlier in the year on the technical aspects that officers had 
responded to, however a second consultation was launched on 20 June with 
a closing date of 15 August. Officers would be drafting a response and 
comments from the Committee were invited.  
 
At the Committee’s request, the Assistant Director Finance explained, in 
layman’s terms, the proposed business rates reset. The Assistant Director 
Finance advised that currently the Council was able to retain a proportion of 
business rates revenue collected with the remaining percentage going to 
central government. The central share was redistributed to local government 
through grants.   Councils could keep the revenue generated from businesses 
in their area and the Cherwell district had good growth during the last 12 
years. The Assistant Director Finance explained that the Government’s 
proposed business rates reset was a full reset which would mean that the 
distribution of the rates would change and it was expected the impact of the 
changes would reduce the council’s funding by 40%.  
 
In answer to a question from a member of the Committee regarding the 
impact of the Business Rates Reset on the agreed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), the Assistant Director Finance advised that the approved 
MTFS made the broad assumption that there would be a full business rates 
reset and would be phased over three years which was the approach given by 
government in the consultation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Council’s response to the Business Rates Reset consultation 

which was open between 8 April and 2 June be noted. 
 

(2) That the Fair Funding 2.0 consultation that was launched on 20 June 
with a closing date of 15 August be noted. 

 
 

11 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered it’s work plan. In response to a Committee 
member query if the Committee was able to propose and consider an 
assessment from officers on the budgetary impacts of the proposed incoming 
legislation that required the council to collect glass at the kerbside instead of 
glass bottle banks, the Chair requested officers provide a written response to 
the query. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 8



Budget Planning Committee - 8 July 2025 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.17 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Quarter 1 Finance Monthly Performance Report 2025-2026 

Committee Budget Planning Committee 

Date of Committee 16 September 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Councillor Lesley McLean, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Property and Regeneration 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

5 September 2025 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
Michael Furness

  

Purpose of report 

To report to the committee the council’s financial position at the end of the financial year 2025-
2026. 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of this report.    
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report provides the forecast outturn 

position for the year end based on the position as at 30 June 2025. 
 
2.2 The Finance section presents the forecast yearend revenue position for the 2025/26 

financial year.  It is concerning that there are significant forecast overspends identified in 
the Directorates for which mitigations have not been identified or proposed.  The budget is 
the financial interpretation of the priorities of the council. Therefore, a service forecasting an 
overspend should always look to identify what mitigations could be put in place to reduce 
expenditure before expecting other services to look to reduce theirs; expenditure reductions 
may result in service delivery implications, which would require approval before being 
implemented.   

 
2.3 It is critical for the council, in order to maintain strong levels of budgetary control, that it is 

recognised that service delivery cannot be maintained at the expense of budget 
management.  Identifying budget mitigations is a fundamental part of budgetary control 
within the council and it must be applied across all areas.  Whilst corporate mitigations have 
been partially identified for 2025/26, this does not reduce the responsibility of the services 
to operate within their approved budget.  As a result, the council will resume discussion with 
those services with significant forecast overspends with the Budget Oversight Group so that 
mitigations can be identified and service implications considered.  Where necessary 
mitigations will be brought before the committee for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

2.4 The summary position is provided in the dashboard:     
 

 
 

 

 

Page 12



 

Cherwell District Council 

 
 
Implications & Impact Assessments  
 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications associated directly with this 
report. 
Financial and Resource implications are detailed within sections 
4.1 and 4.2 of this report. The reserves policy requires Executive 
to agree transfers to and from earmarked reserves and general 
balances during the financial year.   
 
It is critical for the council, in order to maintain strong levels of 
budgetary control, that it is recognised that service delivery cannot 
be maintained at the expense of budget management.  Identifying 
budget mitigations is a fundamental part of budgetary control 
within the council and it must be applied across all areas.  Whilst 
corporate mitigations have been partially identified for 2025/26, 
this does not reduce the responsibility of the services to operate 
within their approved budget.  As a result, the council will resume 
discussion with those services with significant forecast 
overspends with the Budget Oversight Group so that mitigations 
can be identified and service implications considered.  Where 
necessary mitigations will be brought before the committee for 
approval. 
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 2 September 
2025 

Legal There are no legal implications arising at this stage. However the 
report emphasises the importance of budget management and the 
need to maintain budgetary control.   
 
The Council has a fiduciary duty to council taxpayers, which 
means it must consider the prudent use of resources, including 
control of expenditure, financial prudence in the short and long 
term and the need to act in good faith in relation to compliance 
with statutory duties and exercising statutory powers. The Council 
has a statutory obligation to maintain a balanced budget and the 
monitoring process enables Executive to remain aware of issues 
and understand the actions being taken to maintain a balanced 
budget. 
 

Page 13



 

Cherwell District Council 

The report sets out as at June 2025 finance position for the 
Council as part of its fiduciary duty to implement budgetary 
controls and monitoring.  
 
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal, 2nd September 2025 

Risk Management  There are no risk implications arising directly from this report. 
Financial resilience risk is managed, and reported quarterly, 
through the Leadership Risk register. 
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader, 22 
August 2025 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact   X  There are no equalities implications arising directly 
from this report. 
  
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team 
Leader, 22 August 2025 

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X   

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X  N/A 

ICT & Digital 
Impact 

 X  N/A
 

Data Impact  X  N/A
 

Procurement & 
subsidy 

 X  N/A
 

Council Priorities
 

N/A 

Human Resources  N/A 

Property N/A 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
 

This report sets out the financial forecast for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2026, therefore no formal consultation or 
engagement is required. 

Page 14



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Supporting Information 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The council actively and regularly monitors its financial position to ensure it can deliver its 

corporate priorities and respond effectively to emerging issues. 
 
3.2      This monitoring takes place monthly for finance, so the council can identify potential issues 

at the earliest opportunity and put measures in place to mitigate them. 
 

4. Details 
 

4.1.1 As of June, directorates are forecasting an overall year end overspend of £2.391m (12.3% of 
net budget), a significant increase from the forecast year end position of £0.296m in May.  
This is driven mainly by pressures in Property (£1.343m) and Environmental Services 
(£0.769m). The Property overspend reflects a sharp deterioration since May. These 
pressures are partially offset by stable performance in most other services.   

 
4.1.2 Within Executive Matters there is an underspend on treasury of £0.35m and officers believe 

it that given the last two years of dividends from Graven Hill it would not be imprudent to 
forecast a further £0.5m receipt this year.  Finally, it is proposed that £1.1m of Market Risk 
be released from Policy Contingency to offset the remaining forecast directorate overspend 
until mitigations are put in place.  The total forecast deficit, after funding, stands at £0.132m. 

 
 4.1.3 The projected outturn for services is summarised below in Table 1 and further detailed 

explanations for variances can be found in Appendix 2. The graph below shows the Budget 
compared with the forecast to the end of the financial year.  

 
Graph 1: Budget compared with Forecast  

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Cherwell District Council 

 
 
Table 1: Year End Position  
 

Service 

Current 
Budget       

June 
Forecast 
Outturn 

June 
Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

% 
Variance 

to current 
budget 

 

May 
Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

Change 
since 

Previous 
(better) / 

worse  

£m £m £m %  £m £m 
 

Finance 2.911 3.026 0.115 4.0%  0.147 (0.032)   

Legal, Democratic, Elections & 
Procurement 2.518 2.518 0.000 0.0%  0.000 0.000   

ICT 1.575 1.590 0.015 1.0%  0.000 0.015   

Property (3.681) (2.338) 1.343 36.5%  0.000 1.343   

HR & OD 0.859 0.883 0.024 2.8%  0.024 0.000   

Customer Focus 2.709 2.709 0.000 0.0%  0.000 0.000   

Resources & Transformation 6.891 8.388 1.497 21.7%  0.171 1.326   

Planning & Development 2.140 2.140 0.000 0.0%  0.000 0.000   

Regeneration & Growth 0.609 0.609 0.000 0.0%  0.000 0.000   

Environmental 6.561 7.330 0.769 1
[...]

 

Page 40



This report is public.   

Budget Process 2026-27 

Committee Budget Planning Committee 

Date of Committee 16 September 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Cllr McLean, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

12 August 2025 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer)
 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report is to inform the Committee of the proposed approach to the 2026/27 Budget 
Process, as approved by the Executive at its meeting 2 September 2025.  The report 
provides context and background information on the existing Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy and information on latest government announcements relevant to the Strategy.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the Budget Process for 2026/27. 

 
1.2 To note the base assumptions to be used for the 2026/27 budget. 

 
1.3 To note that a five-year period for the Medium-Term Financial Strategy to 2030/31 

and five-year period for the Capital Programme to 2030/31 has been set. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report is the first in the series on the Budget process for the forthcoming year.  

It forms context and background information and is part of the process which will 
culminate in Council setting a budget for 2026/27; a medium-term financial strategy 
to 2030/31, the capital programme to 2030/31 and a Corporate Plan in February 
2026.  

 
2.2 The Corporate Plan will set out the council’s vision and strategic priorities, aims and 

activities over a five-year period. It will be underpinned annually through the 
production of an Annual Delivery Plan, which will set out clearly the key objectives 
and deliverables for the year ahead. This will ensure there is a clear direction for the 
Council on an annual basis to support the delivery of its overarching vision and 
strategic priorities. 

 
2.3 The Corporate Plan will inform the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, a key policy 

framework of the Council, through ensuring that the annual budget and Annual 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Delivery Plans are aligned. Therefore, Annual Delivery Plans will form part of the 
annual planning cycle and approval process for the Council. 

 
2.4 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2029/30, agreed by Council in 

February 2025, identified savings of £4.997m to be delivered in 2026/27. The MTFS 
also reflects expected growth for demographic and other additional directorate 
spending needs and inflationary costs plus impacts of agreed savings and other 
income growth.  

  
2.5  Information on latest government announcements and their impact, as well as an 

overview of new and emerging pressures which will need addressing through the 
Budget process for 2026/27, are set out in the report. 

  
2.6 There is uncertainty in government funding for 2026/27 and beyond; however, the 

government have committed to providing a 3-year settlement. The Council does not 
expect to have received the Provisional Financial Settlement until late November. In 
addition, formal announcements are awaited with regards to the introduction of a 
new Fairer Funding Formula, alongside a Business Rates Reset, and in what form 
transitional relief will be provided. The government have consulted on phased relief 
and the use of funding floors.  The planning assumption in the MTFS as at February 
2025 is for the Fairer Funding formula and a reset of business rates to be phased 
over three years, beginning in 2026/27. This will remain until the government 
provide a policy statement in October. This level of uncertainty remains high; 
however, in reviewing and updating the MTFS prudent assumptions will be made 
based on the latest information available.  
 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no immediate financial implications associated with 
agreeing a budget process. 
Joanne Kaye, Head
[...]
ave 
proposed their funding floor would be between -5% and -7% in 2026-27, and 0% in 
the following two years.  

 
3.16 Based on the latest version of the PIXEL model, the revised planning assumptions 

within the MTFS are: 
 

 The full reset of business rates related income moves to 2026/27 and phased 
over three years. 

 New Homes Bonus will be abolished in 2026/27, and the funding from NHB 
will be rolled into Revenue Support Grant from 2026/27.   

 Time limited grants paid in 2025/26 including Minimum Funding Guarantee 
and the Employers NIC grant will also be rolled into Revenue Support Grant 
from 2026/27.   

 Funding from the Homelessness Prevention Grant relating to temporary 
accommodation will be rolled into the annual Revenue Support Grant from 
2026/27. 

 Additional transitional support is due in 2027/28 and 2028/29 when resource 
losses are -7% lower than the funding floor.  

 
 
3.17 Details of the MTFS movements due to the Fair Funding Review proposals are set 

out in Table 2 below. 
 
 
Table 2: MTFS Movements – Fair Funding Review 2.0 proposals    

 
 
MTFS Movements 

2026/27 
£m 

2027/28 
£m 

2028/29 
£m 

2029/30 
£m 

2030/31 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Fair Funding Transition        

Reverse MTFS profile 7.369 (3.685) (3.684) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

New MTFS profile (8.608) (0.300) (0.408) 3.624 (0.165) (5.857) 

Net movement (1.239) (3.985) (4.092) 3.624 (0.165) (5.857) 

 
 
Government Announcements  

  
3.18  Since Council approved the 2025/26 budget, MTFS and Capital Programme, the 

government has issued a consultation on the business rates reset (April) and a 
consultation on Fairer Funding (July) as described above.   
 

 Further Medium-Term Uncertainty 
 
3.19 Despite the government committing to a three-year settlement, there is uncertainty 

in government funding for 2026/27 and beyond.  The Council does not expect to 
have received the Provisional Financial Settlement until November. 

 

Page 47



3.20 As there is so much unce
[...]
(0.293) 0.171 (0.094) - - (0.216)

Total New Investments 0.804 (0.360) - - - 0.444

Total Savings Non-Delivery 0.076 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.080

Total 0.587 (0.188) (0.093) 0.001 0.001 0.308

P
age 54



Appendix 3 

Budget Process High Level Timetable 

Action 
 

Date 

Budget and Business Planning Process Report considered by 
Executive 

2 September 2025 

Budget Consultation Published 
 

End November 2025 

Budget Proposals considered by Budget Planning Committee 
 

9 December 2025 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme considered by Council 
 

15 December 2025 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
 

Late-November 2025 

Council Tax Base considered by Executive 
 

6 January 2026 

Draft Treasury Management and Capital & Investment 
Strategies considered by Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee 
 

14 January 2026 

Draft Capital & Investment Strategies considered by Budget 
Planning Committee 
 

20 January 2026 

Proposed Budget from Executive 
 

3 February 2026 

Council to agree 2026/27 Budget 
 

23 February 2026 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Budget Planning Committee 

Work Programme 2025/2026 
Date Agenda Items 

    

09 December 
2025 

2026/2027 Budget Proposals – Revenue & Capital (including fees 
& Charges)  

 Finance Monitoring Report – Pd 7 (October 2025) 

 Work Programme Update 

  

  

20 January 
2026 

Draft 2026/27 Capital and Investment Strategy 

 Draft 2026/27 Reserves Strategy and Medium-Term Reserves 
Plan 

 Budget Management Period 8 (November) 

 Work Programme Update 

  

  

10 March 2026 Finance Monitoring Report – Q3 (December 2025) 

 Work Programme Update 

  

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Quarter 1 Finance Monthly Performance Report 2025-2026
	Appendix 1 - Capital Forecast June 2025
	Appendix 2 - Detailed Revenue Narrative on Forecast June 2025
	Appendix 3 - Virements June 2025
	Appendix 4 - Funding June 2025

	8 Budget Proce

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at 39 Castle 
Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 16 September 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Present Virtually (no voting rights): 
 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves (Chairman) 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Regeneration and Property 
  
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 Minutes  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 16 September 2025 

  

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements.  
 

15 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting.  
 

16 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17 Quarter 1 Finance Monthly Performance Report 2025-2026  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
advise of the Council’s position at the end of the financial year 2025-2026. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised the Committee that as of June 2025, the Resources & 
Transformation and Communities directorates were forecasting an overall 
year end overspend of £2.291m, which was a significant increase from the 
forecast year end position of £0.296m in May 2025. The Council forecast 
overspend was mainly driven by pressures in Property and Environmental 
Services. Within Executive Matters there was an underspend on treasury of 
£0.35m. Given the last two years of dividends from Graven Hill, officers 
considered a further £0.5m receipt could be forecast this year 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration explained that it 
was proposed that £1.1m of Market Risk be released from Policy Contingency 
to offset the remaining forecast directorate overspend until mitigations were 
put in place. This would result in a total forecast deficit of £0.132m.  
 
In response to a Committee question regarding the forecast overspend, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration explained that 
discussions with those services with a significant forecast overspend would be 
considered at the Budget Oversight Group so that mitigations could be 
identified and service implications considered.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

18 Budget Process 2026/27  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
inform the Committee of the proposed approach to the 2026/27 Budget 
Process, as approved by the Executive at its meeting 2 September 2025. The 
report provided context and background information on the existing Medium-



Budget Planning Committee - 16 September 2025 

  

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and information on latest Government 
announcements relevant to the Strategy. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration advised that 
there was an uncertainty in Government funding for 2026/27 and beyond, 
however, the Government had committed to providing a 3-year settlement. 
The Provisional Financial Settlement was not expected until late November 
2025. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration reported that the 
Government had consulted on phased relief and the use of ‘funding floors’. 
The planning assumption in the MTFS as at February 2025 was for the Fairer 
Funding formula and a reset of business rates to be phased over three years, 
beginning in 2026/27. That would remain until the Government provided a 
policy statement in October 2025. 
 
In response to a Committee question asking for clarification on the funding 
floor, the Head of Finance explained that in the consultation, the Government 
had advised some Councils would be in a category of 0% floor and others 
would be in a minus 5 to minus 7% floor, The Head of Finance confirmed that 
Cherwell was proposed to be in the minus 5 to minus 7% floor. The Council’s 
response on this aspect of the consultation was that all Councils should be 
included in the 0% floor category. 
 
In response to a Committee comment regarding  the process and that non-
Budget Planning Committee  members  would not have an opportunity to  
comment on the budget until it was discussed at Full Council in February 
2026, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration advised 
that budget setting was  following the timetable that had been followed in 
previous years and this included meetings for Group Leaders.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Budget Process for 2026/27 be noted. 

 
(2) That the base assumptions to be used for the 2026/27 budget be noted. 

 
(3) That it be noted that a five-year period for the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy to 2030/31 and five-year period for the Capital Programme to 
2030/31 has been set. 

 
19 Review of Committee Work Plan  

 
The Chair asked the Committee if any Members had any queries or additional 
items for the Committee Work Plan to which no response was received. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted.  
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 16 September 2025 

  

The meeting ended at 18:51 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


